
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, September 8, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of August 11, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Marketing Plan-will review edits at October meeting 
 
New Business 

 Board training with Kim Bonen from the SD State Library 

 SDLA schedule-September 29 & 30 

 Staff update 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Adjourn the meeting of September 8, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, August 11, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Jean Huff, David 

Koerner, Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber, Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch (remotely), 
Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library Director Dana Schmidt.  

 
Absent with regrets: Christine Tielke 
    
Approval of July 14, 2021 Minutes: 2020-2021 Officers & July 14, 2021 Minutes: 2021-2022 Officers: Koerner made a 
motion to approve both sets of minutes with corrections from July 14, 2021 minutes with a second by Webber. 
Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Webber made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by Huff. 
Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: None. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the library is partnering with Yankton Food 
for Thought in September to do a special nutrition-themed story time. YFFT will be providing some guest readers as well 
as a healthy snack for participants. The Seed Library will be resuming classes at the library in September and October 
and then plan to begin again in early 2022. The Library Foundation has met recently and would like to work on ways to 
help educate the community about the Foundation. Ideas include offering a class at the library providing information 
about items like wills, trusts, and IRAs as well as mentioning local foundations and organizations that may be good 
options for donations. 
 
Old Business: 

 Follow-up from training video-Schmidt updated the Board on Attorney Ross DenHerder’s clarifications 
about insurance coverage for the Board as well as updated rules about Open Meeting laws. Specifically, 
according to 1-25-1.5, in teleconference meetings, voice votes are acceptable unless someone votes in 
the negative, then the vote shall proceed to a role call vote.   

 Library Training Video- Board members participated in 15 minutes of training and discussion about 
Library Board meetings.  

 Marketing Plan-Schmidt included the Library’s marketing plan in the Board packet for review. Discussion 
was had about the relevancy of the plan as is and some potential updates. Suggested edits will be 
included and discussed at a future meeting.  

 Accreditation requirements-Schmidt reported that the library’s Exemplary status through the SD State 
Library is up for renewal in December 2021. One of the requirements includes 45 hours of training for 
Library Board members. Schmidt has arranged for a live virtual training from the SD State Library during 
the September meeting to work towards fulfilling this requirement.  

 
Other Business: None. 
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of August 11, 2021: Koerner made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:22pm with a second by 
Klimisch. Unanimous approval.  



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/07/2021  16:35:15                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    25.20    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.26.21        002793 P 241 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.26.21        002793 P 241 00002 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    27.20    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           8.26.21        002793 P 241 00003 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    11.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           8.26.21        002793 P 241 00004 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   589.21    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           8.26.21        002793 P 241 00005 

                                         701.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HURON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

        REPLACEMENT BOOK                  27.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           8.4.21         022278 P 240 00001 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100447         022281 P 240 00002 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           8.26.21        002794 P 241 00006 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               119.97    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           857-682        022282 P 240 00003 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,636.03    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           8.25.21        002795 P 241 00007 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     333.32    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           8.25.21        022280 P 240 00004 

 

     VERENDRYE MUSEUM INC 

        BOOKS                            129.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           8.17.21        022279 P 240 00005 

 

     VERMILLION PUBLIC LIBRAR 

        LIBRARY CARDS                    375.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           8.26.21        022283 P 240 00006 

        POSTAGE                           11.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           8.26.21        022283 P 240 00007 

                                         386.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       4,548.21   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,548.21   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,548.21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000014



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/07/2021  16:35:15                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM 2P33W2SU1 A 

        DVD                               17.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              242 00302 

 

     AMAZON.COM 2P7B76IP0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.58    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00255 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2D4UO6380 

        DVD                               33.94    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              242 00193 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2D6RP5BE0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   15.84    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              242 00118 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  24.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00119 

        BOOKS                            308.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              242 00120 

        DVD'S                             22.44    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              242 00121 

                                         372.01   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2D6ZZ98R2 

        BOOK                              26.86    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              242 00067 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2D8JV4IL0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  22.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00069 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2P0BX6IM0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   28.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              242 00256 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              175.98    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              242 00257 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  78.06    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00258 

                                         283.02   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2P1H579U2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.80    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00181 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2P2RN1SJ1 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.03    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              242 00324 

        BOOKS                             95.71    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              242 00325 

        DVD'S                             29.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              242 00326 

                                         135.69   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2P38259K2 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              242 00184 

        BOOK                               4.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              242 00185 

                                           8.61   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2P9V670P2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  140.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              242 00297
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 251812L00 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               59.98    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              242 00034 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  29.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00035 

        BOOKS                            181.40    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              242 00036 

                                         271.36   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           36.08    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 242 00043 

        BOOKS                          3,801.18    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 242 00044 

                                       3,837.26   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                189.64    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 242 00191 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        BALLAST                           14.62    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   242 00206 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  22.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   242 00050 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  28.13    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   242 00055 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SPRINKLER PARTS                   15.92    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   242 00148 

        RETURNS-ADULT CRAFT               35.95CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 242 00177 

                                          20.03CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     KWIK CASE, INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  366.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              242 00108 

        POSTAGE                           40.26    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              242 00109 

                                         406.26   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES             7.90    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              242 00245 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 242 00070 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 289.08    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 242 00098 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        3,123.59    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 242 00141
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 242 00205 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES             115.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Schmidt                 242 00460 

        SDLA VIRTUAL CONFERENCE          100.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 242 00473 

                                         215.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     THE ATLANTIC 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             69.99    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 242 00330 

 

     TROPHY DEPOT 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.63    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 242 00078 

 

     USA CLEAN INC 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               56.37    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Schmidt                 242 00091 

        SHIPPING                          10.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 242 00092 

                                          66.37   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             74.68    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 242 00374 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 242 00399 

                                         119.74   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YKT JANITORIAL & DT SC 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               48.70    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Miles                   242 00161 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   25.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 242 00416 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   67.84    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 242 00417 

                                          92.84   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                      10,167.57   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        MEMORIAL-LYNCH                    14.97    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 242 00045 

        MEMORIAL-MCEVOY                   99.87    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 242 00046 

                                         114.84   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CASEYS GEN 3855 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                10.38    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 242 00082 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                13.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   242 00488 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                18.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              242 00210 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            18.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              242 00410 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            19.17    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              242 00423 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            19.17CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              242 00431 

                                          50.97   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MEXICO VIEJO RESTAURAN 

        STAFF APPRECIATION               147.66    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 242 00292 

 

     YANKTON PIZZA RANCH 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            74.67    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   242 00467 

 

                                         398.52   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            398.52   ***************
